

Dr. Kediende Mapuor Akec Chong Director General for Preventive Health Services and Emergency Response Ministry of Health, Republic of South Sudan

Dr. Kediende Mapuor Akec Chong, a South Sudanese national, is an accomplished health systems advisor with extensive experience in health policy, planning, and international coordination. Now serving as the Director General for Preventive Health Services and the Incident Manager for current Cholera and Mpox Outbreaks Response in South Sudan. He has served in various high-level positions within the Ministry of Health of South Sudan, including Director General for Policy Planning, Budgeting, and Research from 2022-2024. In these roles, he has been instrumental in developing health policies, implementing national health strategies, and securing funding from international donors like the Global Fund and World Bank.

From 2014 to 2017 and again in 2021, Dr. Chong served as the Director General for International Health and Coordination. He was responsible for overseeing donor-funded health projects and served as the focal point for international health regulations. His leadership in the Ministry of Health also included a significant period as the Chairman of the South Sudan Country Coordinating Mechanism (CCM), where he led structural reforms that restored the CCM's funding eligibility and secured substantial grants for the country's health sector.

Dr. Chong holds an MSc in Public and Tropical Health from the University of Medical Sciences & Technology in Khartoum, Sudan, along with professional diplomas in managing humanitarian organizations and HIV/AIDS programs. He completed his MBBS at the University of Juba, College of Medicine. His extensive training includes executive courses at Harvard School of Management, World Bank HQ, Uganda Institute of Management and Kenya School of Government, focusing on global health security, universal health coverage, and project management, planning, monitoring and evaluation

In addition to his government roles that included representing South Sudan in international forums, Dr. Chong has worked with various international

organizations, including IGAD and UNDP, where he coordinated regional health projects and supported the development of funding applications and grant negotiations. His previous experience with the Sudan Council of Churches further showcases his ability to manage primary health programs and fostering engagement in donor relations, reflecting a career dedicated to improving health systems and fostering international partnerships with bilateral and multilateral donors. Dr Chong is also serving as a Board Committee member of the Programme and Policy Committee of GAVI (The Global Vaccines Alliance).

ケディエンデ・マプオル・アケク・チョン 南スーダン共和国保健省 予防医療サービスおよび緊急対応担当局長

保健政策、計画、国際調整の分野で豊富な経験を持つ、熟練した医療システムアドバイザー。現在は、南スーダンにおける予防医療サービス担当局長およびコレラおよびエムポックス発生対応の緊急事態管理責任者を務めている。2022 年から 2024 年には政策立案、予算編成、研究部門の局長を務めるなど、南スーダン保健省のさまざまな要職を歴任。これらの役職において、保健政策の策定、国家保健戦略の実施、グローバルファンドや世界銀行などの国際ドナーからの資金確保に尽力した。

2014 年から 2017 年、そして 2021 年には、国際保健・調整局長を務めた。ドナー資金による保健プロジェクトの監督責任者として、また国際保健規則の中心人物として活躍した。保健省における彼のリーダーシップには、南スーダン国調整メカニズム(CCM)の議長として、CCM の資金調達適格性を回復し、同国の保健分野に多額の助成金を確保するための構造改革を主導した重要な期間も含まれる。

スーダンのハルツームにある大学(University of Medical Sciences & Technology) で公衆衛生学および熱帯医学の修士号を取得しており、人道援助組織の運営および HIV/AIDS プログラムに関する専門ディプロマも取得。ジュバ大学医学部で医学士号を取得。 また、ハーバード・スクール・オブ・マネジメント、世界銀行本部、ウガンダ経営研究所、ケニア行政大学院でのエグゼクティブコースなど、幅広い研鑽を積み、グローバルヘルスセキュリティ、ユニバーサルヘルスカバレッジ、プロジェクト管理、計画、モニタリング、評価に重点的に取り組んできた。

南スーダンの政府代表として国際フォーラムに参加するなど、政府関連の職務に加え、政府間開発機構(IGAD)や国連開発計画(UNDP)など、さまざまな国際機関で勤務し、地域保健プロジェクトの調整や、資金申請や助成金交渉のサポートを行なってきた。 スーダン教会協議会での勤務経験は、保健プログラムの管理や、ドナーとの関係構築における能力をさらに示すものであり、保健システムの改善や、二国間および多国間のドナーとの国際的なパートナーシップの促進に専念してきたキャリアを反映している。彼は、GAVI(予防可能な感染症から子供を守るために低所得国にワクチンを低価格で提供するための世界同盟)のプログラムおよび政策委員会の理事会委員も務めている。